9 (b) Notwithstanding subsection (a), a housing project may not be

10 built if the average construction cost, exclusive of the cost of land,

11 demolition, and nondwelling facilities, is more than:

12 (1) two four thousand dollars ($2,000) ($4,000) per room;

13 (2) ten fifteen thousand dollars ($10,000) ($15,000) per room, if

14 the accommodations are designed specifically for persons of low

15 income who:

16 (A) have attained the age at which they may elect to receive

17 old age benefits under Title 2 of the Social Security Act (42

18 U.S.C. 401-433);